

No. 17-874

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

AVERY MILNER,

Petitioner,

v.

MAC PLUCKERBERG,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FOR THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT SEEKING AFFIRMANCE OF THE RULING BY THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT**

*Team 3
Attorneys for Respondent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLES OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION vii

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION AT ISSUE vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

**I. THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTEENTH
CIRCUIT DID NOT ERR IN CONCLUDING THAT SQUAWKER DID NOT
ENGAGE IN STATE ACTION WHEN IT APPLIED ITS FLAGGING
POLICY TO PETITIONER 4**

**A. Squawker Is A Private Entity and It Did Not Engage In State Action By
Applying Its Flagging Policy To Petitioner’s Account Because The Operation
Of A Social Media Platform Is Not A Traditional Or Exclusive Function Of
The State. 5**

**B. Squawker Did Not Violate Petitioner’s First Amendment Rights When It
Engaged In Editorial Discretion On A Public Forum Because Squawker Is A
Private Entity And Not Bound By First Amendment Constraints. 7**

**II. THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTEENTH
CIRCUIT DID NOT ERR IN CONCLUDING THAT SQUAWKER’S TERMS
AND CONDITIONS IS A CONTENT-NEUTRAL TIME, PLACE, OR
MANNER RESTRICTION THAT IS NOT VIOLATIVE OF THE FIRST
AMENDMENT 10**

**A. Squawker’s Terms and Conditions are Content-Neutral and Not Specifically
Directed to the Content of Milner’s Speech. 11**

**B. Squawker’s Terms and Conditions Were Narrowly Tailored to Serve a
Legitimate Interest of Protecting Squawker’s Usability. 15**

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	11,14,15
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Ed. Fund, Inc.</i> 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	15
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> 912 F.3d 666 (4 th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Fed. Agency of News LLC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> 395 F. Supp. 3d 1295 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	6
<i>Freedom Watch Inc., v. Google, Inc.</i> 368 F. Supp. 3d 30, (D.D.C. 2019))	6
<i>Heffron v. International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.</i> 452 U.S. 640, (1981)	16
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	5,7
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	11
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019)	8,9,10
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	4,5,9,10
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> 435 F.3d 78 (2nd Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	14
<i>Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	16,17
<i>Menotti v. City of Seattle</i> , 409 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir, 2005)	16

<i>Nyabwa v. FaceBook</i> 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13981 (S.D. Tx. 2018)	5
<i>One Wis. Now v. Kremer</i> 354 F. Supp. 3d 940 (W.D. Wis. 2019)	8
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2019)	5,7
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	12,13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	10
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	11
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	11,12,14
<i>Williby v. Zuckerberg</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101876 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	6
Statutory Provisions	
15 U.S.C. § 1052(a)	14
18 U.S.C. § 3231	vii
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	vii
28 U.S.C. § 1291	vii
Constitutional Provisions	
<i>U.S. CONST. amend. I</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. CONST. amend. XIV</i>	4
Other Materials	
ABOUT FACEBOOK, https://about.fb.com/company-info/ (last visited Jan. 25, 2020)	7
ABOUT LINKEDIN, https://about.linkedin.com/ (last visited Jan. 28, 2020)	7

HISTORY.COM EDITORS, Twitter Launches, History (Jan. 29, 2020, 10:31 AM),
<https://www.history.com/this-day-in-history/twitter-launches>7
